LONG TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE - As described above under Plan A 

v. PAYMENT IN-LIEU 
A full time teacher who opts out of Plans A-C and is covered by an alternative 
medical/prescription program will be paid three thousand dollars ($3000) for opting out 
of full family coverage or two person coverage and one thousand five hundred dollars 

($1500) for opting out of single person coverage annually on a bi-weekly basis 
beginning at the conclusion of the open enrollment period. 

2. ELIGIBILITY FOR INSURANCE BENEFITS 
a. The Board shall provide all insurance benefits listed in Plans A-C above for all teachers in the

[...]

building at the end of the school day until after all their class has been supervised in an 
orderly and safe dismissal. 

d. Teachers may take their students on recess according to the recess policy. 

e. Teachers will be released from their regular teaching duties for two hundred twenty-five (225) 
minutes weekly. The Board will provide the time in a minimum of forty-five ( 45) minute 
periods and attempt to schedule the time each day. In the event this is not possible. a teacher 
shall have not more than one day per week without a preparation period.

[...]

discussions with the Association to bargain the implication of such action and the process by which 
teachers will be assigned to jobs. 

A. SPECIALIST/CONSULTANTS 

ARTICLE VII 
SPECIAL SERVICES 

1. Teacher specialists may replace the elementary classroom teacher two hundred twenty-five (225) 
minutes per week in no less than forty-five (45) minute periods. Building teachers and the principal 
may modify these periods by consensus. Specialist/consultants teachers will have the same release 
time as classroom teachers. 

2. The building administrator will communicate with all classroom teachers informing them of the